HLS 162ES-174 ORIGINAL

2016 Second Extraordinary Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 3

1

BY REPRESENTATIVES JAMES, CARPENTER, STEVE CARTER, DAVIS, EDMONDS, FOIL, HAVARD, HODGES, IVEY, JORDAN, MARCELLE, AND SMITH

COMMENDATIONS: Commends Sid J. Gautreaux, III, sheriff of East Baton Rouge Parish, upon his swearing in as president of the Louisiana Sheriffs' Association

A RESOLUTION

2	To commend Sid J. Gautreaux, III, sheriff of East Baton Rouge Parish, upon his swearing
3	in as president of the Louisiana Sheriffs' Association.
4	WHEREAS, Sid J. Gautreaux, III, is a graduate of Baker High School, and he
5	attended Northwestern University and the University of Virginia; and
6	WHEREAS, he is a graduate of the FBI National Academy, the FBI National
7	Executive Institute, the LSU Law Enforcement Institute, and the LSU Law Enforcement
8	Basic Training Academy; and
9	WHEREAS, he served as the police chief for the city of Baker for twenty-seven
0	years; he also served as a sergeant in uniform patrol for the East Baton Rouge Sheriff's
1	Office from 1976 until 1980; and
12	WHEREAS, on December 4, 2007, he was sworn in as the sheriff of East Baton
13	Rouge Parish; and
4	WHEREAS, in 2012, Sheriff Gautreaux was elected to serve as sergeant at arms and
15	secretary-treasurer for the Louisiana Sheriffs' Association; and
16	WHEREAS, he was inducted into the Louisiana Justice Hall of Fame in 2014, and
17	he received the Brotherhood Sisterhood Award in 2015; and
18	WHEREAS, Sheriff Gautreaux served as vice president of the Louisiana Sheriffs'
19	Association; and

HLS 162ES-174

ORIGINAL
HR NO. 3

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that a heartfelt measure of the highest commendation

- 2 be extended to Sid J. Gautreaux, III, upon his swearing in as president of the Louisiana
- 3 Sheriffs' Association.
- 4 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
- 5 Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Sid J. Gautreaux, III, upon his swearing in
- 6 as president of the Louisiana Sheriffs' Association; does hereby record for posterity his noble
- 7 accomplishments; and does hereby extend to him every good wish for success and happiness
- 8 in all of his future endeavors.
- 9 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted
- 10 to Sheriff Sid J. Gautreaux, III.

## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 3 Original

2016 Second Extraordinary Session

James

Commends Sid J. Gautreaux, III, sheriff of East Baton Rouge Parish, upon his swearing in as president of the La. Sheriffs' Assoc.